

Docket No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,  
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union,  
The Honorable Romulus N. Remus Presiding  
Case No. 155-CV-2014

---

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, MOON MOO FARM, INC.

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 8  
Attorneys for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>Jurisdictional Statement.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Issues .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Facts .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Statement of the Case .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Summary of the Argument .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT JAMES WAS TRESPASSING WHEN HE ENTERED THE QUEECHUNK CANAL BECAUSE THE CANAL IS PRIVATE PROPERTY AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the Queechunk Canal is not a public trust navigable water because it is an inland intrastate river that has never been used for commerce and could not be made suitable for commerce through reasonable improvements.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling because, even if the Queechunk Canal is a navigable body of water, the government may not grant free access to the privately dredged canal without invoking its eminent domain power and paying just compensation .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED BY JAMES IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES IN CIVIL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS AND THE EVIDENCE WAS OBTAINED BY UNLAWFUL GOVERNMENTAL ACTION.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the exclusionary rule applies and the evidence is inadmissible because Riverwatcher acted as an agent of the government .....</b>	<b>15</b>

B. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the exclusionary rules applies because James’ conduct as a government agent invaded on the Farm’s reasonable expectation of privacy.....	17
<b>III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE FARM IS NOT SUBJECT TO NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE THE FARM IS NOT A CAFO AND, EVEN ASSUMING IT IS A CAFO, ANY DISCHARGE IS EXEMPT AS AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the Farm does not qualify as a point source because the Farm is not a CAFO.....	21
B. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the Farm does not qualify as a point source because the discharge from the Farm is agricultural stormwater .....	24
<b>IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE FARM IS NOT SUBJECT TO A CITIZEN SUIT UNDER RCRA.....</b>	<b>28</b>
A. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the Farm is not subject to a citizen suit under RCRA because the fertilizer and soil amendment mixture does not constitute solid waste .....	28
B. This Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling that the Farm is not subject to a citizen suit under RCRA because the fertilizer and soil amendment does not constitute an imminent and substantial endangerment.....	31
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>35</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Supreme Court Cases

*Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer*, 513 U.S. 179 (1995) ..... 26

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616, (1886) ..... 19

*BP v. Burton*, 549 U.S. 84 (2006)..... 25

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 17

*City of Ontario v. Quon*, 560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 17

*The Daniel Ball*, 77 U.S. 557 (1871) ..... 9

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 10

*INS v. Lopez-Mendoza*, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) ..... 14

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 9, 11-13, 18

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 17

*Kelo v. City of New London*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ..... 10

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 17

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 12, 18

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 9

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 12

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984) ..... 18-19

*Perrin v. United States*, 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 25-26

*Phillips Petrol Co. v. Mississippi*, 484 U.S. 469 (1988)..... 9

*PPL Mont., L.L.C. v. Montana*, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)..... 8-9

*Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.*, 435 U.S. 151 (1978)..... 10

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9, 10-11, 16
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222, 228 (1956).....	13
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	9
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	15

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Banks v. Wolfe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22-23, 26
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Fishermen Against Destruction of Env’t, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Lefevers v. GAF Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29-30
<i>Safe Food &amp; Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30

<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Feffer</i> , 831 F.2d 734 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pervaz</i> , 118 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26

District Court Cases

<i>Alt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D.W. Va. 2013).....	22, 25-27
<i>Board of Cnty. Com'rs of Cnty. of La Plata, Colo. v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Col. 2011).....	32
<i>Davies v. Nat'l Co-op. Refinery Ass'n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	32, 34
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	34-35
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Intern, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003).....	32-33
<i>Lewis v. FMC Corp.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	32-33
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05–CV–0329–GKF–PJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010) .....	29-30
<i>Pearl Meadows Mushroom Farm, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 723 F. Supp. 432 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	18-19
<i>Tilot Oil, LLC v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D.Wis. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Burgos Montes</i> , No. CRIM. 06-009 JAG, 2011 WL 1743420 (D.P.R. May 2, 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Sheridan</i> , No. CR07-4010-MWB, 2007 WL 2684467 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 7, 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Neb. 2001).....	15-16

### State Court Cases

<i>Mtn. Props. v. Tyler Hill Realty Corp.</i> , 767 A.2d 1096 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	10
<i>Orr v. Mortvedt</i> , 735 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2007).....	10
<i>People v. Reilly</i> , 195 N.Y.S. 95 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	18
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 307 P.2d 195 (Or. 1988) .....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 P.2d 692 (Wash. App. 1994).....	18
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 156 A.2d 1 (Vt. 1991).....	18
<i>Steel Creek Dev. Corp. v. James</i> , 58 S.E.2d 506 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) .....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11-12

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	1, 4, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 20, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	20-21, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	1, 4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6945.....	4

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	1-4, 6, 28-29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	29

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	22-23
40 C.F.R. § 122.23.....	20-25, 27-28
40 CFR § 122.26.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 257.1.....	29

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....	7
The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary 684 (4th ed. 1993) .....	29
